In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

Company details

>
<
o]
o
o
-
<
w

IR

23/02/2019 #110
COMPANIES HOUSE

Comparyrumber [0 [6 [0 [3 83 (4[5 o e
Company name in full | GB Group Holdings Limited bold black capitals. ;

|
Administrator's name 1‘
Full forename(s) ! Antony
Surname ’ Nygate
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 55
Street | Baker Street

iLondon
Post town I
County/Region l i
e [W[ 1] 0] [7[E[0] |
Country r
u Administrator's name @
Full forename(s) Francis Graham © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Newton another administrator.
Administrator’s address ©

Building name/number [ Central Square

Street ‘

|
Post town ’ 29 Wellington Street
County/Region [ Leeds
Postcode ﬂ_ [S “ { l4 |—D KL ’
Country l o

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
27 B[ [2fof1fs
26 B T2loMle

Progress report

B |attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

signature

X w\

Signature date

a2 el Fafol 'Y

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

| <= Antony Nygate

@ Where to send

| = 8OO LLP

|

‘ Address

5 Temple Square

Temple Street

|
|
[ o | iverpool
|

J Country

1ux

| Teiephone 01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WITP | l_5 W[_H(—F nrurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



GB Group Holdings Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/07/2018 From 09/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/01/2019 To 26/01/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50,000.00 Investments NIL NIL
550,000.00 Leasehold Property NIL 600,000.00
NIL 600,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees NIL 4,950.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 6.00
Agents’ Fees NIL 15,500.00
Agents’ Disbursements NIL 3,370.80
Insurance & Service Charge NIL 16,072.87
Sundry NIL 350.00
NIL (40,249.67)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds NIL 550,000.00
NI (550,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
130,000.00 Other debtors NIL 37,200.00
Insurance Refund NIL 134,891.19
Interest Gross NIL 200.73
Bank Interest Net of Tax NiL 2.60
62,465.00 Amounts Due From Group Companies NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds NIL 3,191.52
NIL 175,486.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’' Fees NiL 67,000.00
Administrators' Disbursements NIL 630.69
lL.egal Fees & Disbursements NIL 26,665.70
Data Protection Fees NIL 140.00
Storage Costs NIL 2,105.50
Bank Charges NIL 3.72
NIL {96,545.61)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds NiL 50,000.00
NIL (50,000.00)
792,465.00 NIL 38,690.76
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Account 26,248.51
Vat Control Account 12,442.25

38,690.76




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B D O Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

12 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 22 February 2019

Our Ref - 00250655/C2/AN/DF
Please ask for

David Forster

0151 237 4530

Email BRCMT@&bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs
GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)

It is now 47 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress
made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administration for the period from 27 July 2018 to 26 January 2019 (‘the Period’). This report
should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

1 Statutory information

The Joint Administrators are Antony Nygate (officeholder number: 9237) of BDO LLP,
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton (officeholder number:
9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL and they were
appointed in respect of the Company on 9 March 2015.

tnder the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any
action can be done by one Administrater or by both of them.

The Joints Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the
court case number is 1668 of 2015.

The Company’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered number is 06038345.

2 Receipts & Payments
| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account,
analysed to show activity in the last year compared to the whole of the

Administration. The account shows a balance in hand of £38,691.

There have been no receipts or payments during the Period.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDC network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Cenduct Authority to conduct investment business



|IBDO

k} Costs in the Administration

Pinsent Masons has incurred legal fees of £1,442 during the Period in connection with
the extension of the Administration and advice required to assist in the collection of
the Company’s remaining assets. These fees are unpaid. A further ¢£250 of legal fees
are anticipated to be incurred in relation the extension of the Administration.

In January 2019, we instructed Pythagoras Capital to pursue the outstanding loan
from a former director of the Company. Pythagoras will be paid a fixed percent of
realisations they achieve. No costs were incurred by Pythageras during the Period.

4 Future of the Administration

Once the outstanding loan has been realised, it is the intention of the Joint
Administrators to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed
Part. Further detait is provided in section 8 of this report.

5 Assets

The only remaining asset is an outstanding loan from a former director of the
Company. Pythagoras Capital has been instructed to assist in the recovery of this
loan.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature, which cannot be
sold. Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as
mentioned in Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

6 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and
also the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

I have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and
concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

7 Extension of Administration
The Administration is set to expire on 9 March 2019. An application to the Court is in
process to extend the Administration to 8 March 2020. This extension is necessary in
order to allow the Joint Administrators sufficient time to finalise outstanding matters
including the collection of the remaining debt and paying a prescribed part
distribution to creditors.

8 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Administration, Lloyds Bank (‘the Bank’) was owed c£6.75m plus
interest and accrued charges. The debt has been cross guaranteed by a number of



|IBDO

other GB Group Companies. The debt includes a group performance bond which has
been claimed in full pending clarification of a formal call on the bond.

During the Administration, the Bank has received £550,000 under its fixed charge and
security and £50,000 under its floating charge security. In total across the GB Group
Companies the Bank has received £1.06m under its security. it is anticipated that the
Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of its security and if this remains the case there
will be no additional return to unsecured creditors beyond any amounts available from
the Prescribed Part.

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees and therefore has no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

To date, the Joint Administrators have received claims totalling £18,633,349 from
unsecured creditors. Please note unsecured creditors’ claims have yet to be verified
or agreed.,

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of the funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company has granted floating charge security to Lloyds Banking Group (‘the
Bank’) in August 2013 so the prescribed part provisions will apply in this
Administration. Based on current realisations, the estimated prescribed part available
to unsecured creditors is ¢£15,000-20,000 before costs of distribution. The exact
timing of the distribution is currently uncertain.

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with
Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent
attending to matters in the Administration; and/aor

{3) As a set amount; and/or

(4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. To date, Joint Administrators have

drawn £67,000 in respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed Receipts and
Payments account.



|IBDO

10

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the Period. This shows time costs of £14,275, which represents 46 hours spent
at an average charge out rate of £310 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and shows time costs of
£159,825, which represents 484 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £330 per
hour.

Work undertaken during the period includes liaising with agents and solicitors regarding
the recovery of the remaining book debts, tax submissions, statutory reporting,
prescribed part distribution planning including initial review of claims received and the
application for extending the Administration.

For guidance, | enclose ‘A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees’, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as
category 1 disbursements. No category 1 disbursements have been incurred since my
last report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific
case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale
approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No
category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report.

Total disbursements of £844 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed in
the following table;

Cat. 1 () Cat. 2(£) Total (£)

Statutory Advertising 333.92 - 333,92
Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Land Registry 3.00 - 3.00
PR Consultancy 191.58 - 191.58
Staff Travel 65.63 - 65.63
Mileage - 50.34 50.34
Total 794.13 50.34 844.47

To date, disbursements of £630 have been drawn in the Administration. No
disbursements were incurred or paid during the Period.



|IBDO

11 Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http: //www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-
d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https: //www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co. uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
GB Group Holdings Limited

)
A D Nygate

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures:

Receipts and Payments Account

SiP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Administration

BDO LLP Policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



GB Group Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/07/2018 From 09/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/061/2019 To 26/01/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50,000.00 Investments NiL NIL
550,000.00 Leasehold Property NIL 600,000.00
NIL 600,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees NIL 4,950.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 6.00
Agents' Fees NIL 15,500.00
Agents’ Disbursements NIL 3,370.80
Insurance & Service Charge NIL 16,072.87
Sundry NIL 350.00
NIL (40,249.67)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds NiL 550,000.00
NIL (550,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
130,000.00 Other debtors NIL 37,200.00
Insurance Refund NIL 134,891.19
Interest Gross NIL 200.73
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 2.60
62,465.00 Amounts Due From Group Companies NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds NIL 3,191.52
NIL 175,486.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’' Fees NIL 67,000.00
Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 630.69
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL 26,665.70
Data Protection Fees NIL 140.00
Storage Costs NIL 2,105.50
Bank Charges NIL 3.72
NIC (96,545.61)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds NIL 50,000.00
NIL (50,000.00)
792,465.00 NIL 38,690.76
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Account 26,248.51
Vat Control Account 12,442.25

38,690.76




)4 74

997

| Y34

L i

rr

L i1y

vLrF

v

i Jo 1 38y

S| ——

o' plig

000 SIDAWISINGSHQ SPO

e asuadxy nIBRINg

OTSLTHI o0 (RN

w0 oo _ —S.r.:.m o) _ _ ) U0 _ _ sU61 510 _ _ 91601 $ELT _ r ST'EE sT'0

S6THY 73] ST | 50 RT3 orl

09IUFT 0e'6 SET6r S8E s¥Ll sl 069961 | 06y

SL0O1' STF 00°L89 0'E SUELE 71

w5'01E 05 05HE o'l

szl 0E szt | oo

06'681'S oe9n ) 06 5L oo $0°61 51’0 weerr | on STERT sT0
0I'e9CT oS o8 | ofs

¥ 3 3 3 3 3 ¥
) <mopt oy wnapy roy smay o noy Imel sano ey samoH o] T
HOLVHEISININOY WADVAVIK
TVIOL ANYED A4V1S WIHLO HOLVHLSINIZWY HOINIS ANVISISSY HWIDYANYI WINIHYL

2anso|) por vopnquIsg r

dmpreday

SWITE]) 10MP3d)Y 'H

ssansiy; 3 eopdury "o

duyeaguonsyedy 5155y

UEHELSNIWPY, [£20430) 'Q

Adajeas poe dupuereyd "D

aondursag

6102/10/9Z 01 810T/L0/LT W0y poliag 3y} 1of ajqedf[ddy sajey pue paszey)) swi] jo Arewnmng

$5905200

panuy sSurpioy dnoan g9

JWAMUIIssy Jo IRy



¥ jo | adeg

06 {999 $6'6F SOLE 06'F SPROS'T o9 SLLgsl L8 S1sib S6¢ 06'6TLY ey
05101 sTO 05101 sco
0996 ore Wsls ore 00°¢L8E (V]
$0'99¢ [Lig] 00 s1'o SLIGEE Sy'0
I R1iTAY oLy L] of'e OR'PIL o0 (LR 13 o't
SLL61'T sle 0r'Lo] o't 0Lt TR0 SACRL ols
05'stF Py 0estt e
TS0 ST 00t §L0 STSSE'S 007 00°LT5'[ e
S6LOLS [ YA | $6081°Y sLe O0LTs| o't
GLRINt [l 0¥t L0 0F PLY'Y §901
059971 [ 3] 05508 o5’y 00'0 o' 19¢ L]
089971 05’y 05508 or 0019 (LN}
¥ K} ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
LT sinay] et wunopq iy sInop o] e (TR PSTRITY g $INoH jong SEREL
FOIVELISIXENGY HADVYNYIW
IVLOL dXVYED 44VLS HIH10 MOLVHLSINIWNGY dOINES LINYVLISISSY HADYNYIR WANLAVY

£5905700

paywmi s3uipjoy dnerd g9

SHNeIMY STuaLSeg <y 1y

SUodaY 1NPLO Y o)

suonefisaug go

SIONDT[OG ISV INUISU] P

UsnE®|

IVATTO

SUMICRY ADURINSUY |

UORLSIUNUPY [BJauaf) (f

Ldarens pur Surouwlg * )

- (%303 qus

Juwwelg Fmens Lo

COYISed [BINUBUEL WAAYY 2D

Adapeayy pus uuuryd * D

muuioddy v sday g

- 1E10) ¢As

SIS 1B IMTEPUINY’ "L

UONPAUMMN] AR 7))

junmaddy uo sddlg g

uonditsag

6107/10/97 03 S10T/€0/60 Woaq polag 3y) soj dqeajddy sajey pue padiey) awn) jo peiaq

JIWUIISSY JO JRIRN



¥ jo T ailed

S09s5P°L ot SO95F] ot
I8 FT9| of'e 0% ELS (Lo OO L6Y LN
§L9TT'6T 0TSy SUERO'LI §T9 0705t 08| 06 716'9] sILE
056007 sov 057600 S6't
S¥LIL'Y 0§'LT OFFIOT 051 STS0L'E ox 1l
0894 o 0R9L 0F0
OFRLTT §EL 0891¢ 591 09°196°1 e
OBEIE8Y %001 §$99LE [ 4 LN ] or'6s SET6S'1 s0°6 (LR rd oxey BLS8S'6T SYRL 0°086'E 'y
SU19 $F0 sLPC $1°0 o e 08'tC 00
OLSE1TT sLIL o%°Zol’e ST [:3 e 0o [LNAL ] 50 LIS or'cr Lleid 00
06'90L'6 0’61 06'%0L°6 0c'sl
LS €61 050 035°¢o] L)
5076981 13 017048 08's STOE Sl OF'£89 09l
O'RR] 0L'o 00 [0l ()] 0I'L8 0To
3 I 13 3 | 3 ] 3 | ¥ |
L] SO L8 EILTT [LT SInop T smo o) smnaj| et sinoy 1mo) sImoy
FOLVAISININGY WADVNYI
TVIOLANYHD J4VLIS HIHLO HOLVULSINIKAY HOINES INVISISSY HIDVNYIR WINLHYL

5905700

pajnry s3uipjoy dnoin g9

SRUEBY IMG b

SIS SIS J0 A% T

SIS MO YT Sungeag] oy

UMY 193] L0

el porepy Auxdotyg 9

uorjiedasd ‘o] SMES 'S0

Buser) uoisnarsup waly o

dujeag)mopesyeay sy Y

UOHESLHUPY, (k1) 'k

- w0} gRs

s34 (Bt uislrely 9

23UdpudSALO J UNUPY BAN) G|

SLEBSSTISEC] RIDUSD) §i

sdunaapy =20 ¢

SIONEY .'.._D::N_.ﬁ o)

<aNSS] UOTIRIBUNWY "R

wopdunag

6107/10/97 01 S107/£0/60 W14 poliag ay) 1o0) sjqeniddy sayey pus padaey) awi | jo perq

Judwudissy jo JmeN



t Jo ¢ 3fey

0% ROT SO OR'RIT S0t
S9TILT $8'9 SOEELT Y89
LIRS TR or'oL STLYT oL 05991 Py sTEt L] OR'6Y 0088 L
0EEET LN 08’5t 05'Fol] st 08°09¢°5 [ Uiy
sI'koL’t Sia6L 080561 [ stas 050 06'F8L| 0f's
§Y600°5 ot SYIETT YL L9118 [ STT199°T 5679
5€ 600 0T 01 SO W yL91L ose $O°506'1 0§
0€'001°T o't 00'59¢°) [L1RY 0€'5EL o6l
06°7E€ L &0IE [ [ re4 oo
(£ gned 00 [ g0t oro
osole [5Y] 0501t L]
$6°lec"Cy 0sTIl SLEPe'Tl £ ERSL'E 56 01°666°97 oL's9 00'169 ol
3 k] ¥ ¥ ¥ k] 3
Imof oy L s1mo)q imej sanopy ] moy| mof sIno [ew] sanoy 1m0p aanoyy
HOLVELSINENGY UIDVNVIK
TVLOL ANVHD 44V1S H3H1LO HOIVALSINIKRAY FOINES ANVISISSY HADVYNYK HINLHYVA

SSHST00

pajury sduipjoy dnoxn go

ARG LY By

sa1poq Jao o1 Fuiuoday %)

siopary o Fuuoday gy

sounoddy o fuoday 7o

Funaoday Gomimg "1
Bunseday ¢

Swige) Joppal ) ‘"H
- |=in3 qns

SIONPI ) |RIU2IA3LG-ON )

SHOuPAI ) RIS 70

Suifeyy J0ppad) ‘H

LI, 2 ioydury 0

- (w101 qRs

DR IDY ) B

SOTISS] UOISUA P}
ssayey ®lophuy o)

Jmeaguonmieay sy Y

- 1m0y g0

mopidrenag

61027/10/97 ©) S10Z/£0/60 Wol poliag ayy 1o apqeanddy sayey pus padsey) awl, jo [18)2Q

Wrmudissy jo nuey;



¥ Jo t aleg

U e
06'rZ8'651 [¥ioL prets)
009 Palltg
w00 sipamIRINgsyy Y0
000 suadry [EUBRING
06'PIR 651 ®I0L N
S6°9SK°1 U6 STIRTT sT'L 0LsLs L4
SH'ISK'| st CTIRTL ST nLsis (U104
0691 1'6F SUSFL UL 96°LE SH8s 050 057929} sy 09ISE'LE STUEe MYBTN'Y STL
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ i
e SMoH ey smoy [} SIOH [eog 100} IR L] 1w sno g Stnoy
HOLVEESININGY HIHYNVI
TVLOL ANVED A44¥LS ¥IHIO HOLVHASININGY HOINTS ANFLSISEY WADVNVIV AINLUYA

SS905200

panwy sdujpjey dnoa g0

NS ) pUR BOUNGENSIT [

- IB191 gns

SUOHRGLISICE "C0

B4150])) PEX UONINQLISHT |

Jusoday 1

- W0} qnk

wopdiadsag

6102/10/97 93 STOT/£0/60 W01 pousa ay) doj ajqesniddy sayey pue padiey) awi] jo |imaq

IEAUUBISS Y Jo e



|IBDO

GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration

In accaordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 760
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283-302
Administrator 105-255
Other Staff 105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LL are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
OCther Issues.

Under each of the above categories, the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate, they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
22 February 2019



|IBDO

A
Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4{1)(b), (c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the informaticon or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for

so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—



|IBDO

e |
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c} in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
{ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after

receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a

notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
pericd covered by the relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—



|IBDO

e
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to

charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator's personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



